IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re:		Chapter 11 Proceedings
Mortgages Ltd.		Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH
		APPLICATION OF KEVIN M. DOWNEY FOR LIMITED ADMISSION
	Debtor	
Victims Recovery, LLC		
	Plaintiff	
v.		
Greenberg Traurig, LLP, et al.		
	Defendants	

Applicant, Kevin M. Downey, Esq., pursuant to LRBP Rule 2090-1(c), hereby applies for leave to appear and participate in this action.

I am a member in good standing of the Bars of the United States District Courts for the District of Columbia and the Middle District of Pennsylvania, and the Supreme Courts of the District of Columbia and Pennsylvania; I have been retained by Greenberg Traurig, LLP, Robert S. and Ellen P. Kant, and Jeffrey H. Verbin to appear in this court in this action; I am not a member of the bar of the United States District Court, District of Arizona.

I declare under penalty of perjury that I: (1) do not reside in Arizona; (2) am not regularly employed in Arizona; and (3) am not regularly engaged in the practice of law in

Arizona.

I further declare under penalty of perjury that I have not previously filed any Applications for Limited Admission or Pro Hac Vice Applications with this court.

I hereby designate Martin Galbut, Esq., a member of the Bar of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona who maintains an office in this district and who has consented to this designation, as co-counsel with whom the court and opposing counsel may readily communicate regarding the conduct of the case.

DATED: July 16, 2010 /s/ Kevin M. Downey

Kevin M. Downey Williams & Connolly LLP 725 Twelfth Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 434-5000 (phone) (202) 434-5029 (fax) kdowney@wc.com

DATED: July 16, 2010 /s/ Martin R. Galbut

Martin R. Galbut
Bryan J. Gottfredson
Michaile J. Berg
Galbut & Galbut, PC
2425 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1020
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 955-1455 (phone)
(602) 955-1585 (fax)
docket@galbutlaw.com

CONSENT TO DESIGNATION

I hereby consent to the foregoing design	nation as a member of the Bar of the United
States District Court for the District of Arizona.	
Dated: July 16, 2010	/s/ Martin R. Galbut
	Martin Galbut, Esq.